

**IN THE COURT OF THE ADDITIONAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE,
VIJAYANAGARA DISTRICT, HOSAPETE.**

S.C. No.5005/2025

P.W. 01 C.W. 01

Name : Santhosh Basanna Dabbin
Father's/Husband's Name : Basanna Dabbin
Age : 36 years
Occupation : P.S.I. Kamalapura
Residence : Kamalapura

Duly Sworn on : 08.01.2026.

Examination-in-chief by: learned P.P.

From 01.08.2024 till today I am serving as PSI at Kamalapura Police Station, Hosapete taluk.

On 17.08.2024 I took over further investigation in UDR No. 5/2024 from C.W.30- WHC Smt. Snehalatha. On 19.08.2024 I have issued requisitions to All India Radio, Vijayanagara TV Channel, Gagan Channel, Varta mattu Prasara Ilake to make vide publication regarding unidentified dead body of a person. On 22.08.2024 at about 12.00 noon I have given FIS before C.W.31 Sri. Basavaraja – Crime PSI of our Police Station. Now I see my said FIS which is now marked as **Ex.P.1** and my signature as **Ex.P.1(a)**. On 20.08.2024 accused no.1 appeared before the Police Station and saw the cloths which the deceased person was wearing and also the photos of the dead body of the deceased which we had taken and identified the dead body as the dead body of his own son by name Sri. Siddharth aged about 23 years. On 22.08.2024 I had summoned accused no.1 to appear before me in connection with the said UDR case.

On 22.08.2024 the accused no.1 appeared before me and stated to the following effect: That the deceased Sri. Siddarth was suffering from mental illness since past 10 years prior to the date of the alleged incident. That since 6 years prior to the date of the alleged incident, they were providing medical treatment to the deceased Sri. Siddarth. About 6 months prior to the date of the alleged incident, the deceased Sri. Siddarth had assaulted his mother (wife of the accused no.1) with his hands and caused bleeding injuries in her nose. That subsequent to the said incident caused by the deceased Sri. Siddarth against his mother, the deceased Sri. Siddarth had assaulted some other persons residing in the neighborhood. That the persons who were assaulted by deceased Sri. Siddarth quarreled with the members of the family of the accused no.1 by coming to his house. That the accused no.1 had felt that deceased Sri. Siddarth may continue to assault others also. That on 12.08.2024 in between 10.30 p.m. and 11.30 p.m. the accused no.1 and 2 have tied both the hands of the deceased Sri. Siddarth; and took deceased Sri. Siddarth on a motorcycle to LLC canal which is situated by the side of NH-50. That the accused no.2 was the main rider of the motorcycle. That they made deceased Sri. Siddarth to sit in the middle on the motorcycle. That the accused no.1 was sitting on the motorcycle behind the deceased Sri. Siddarth. That at the LLC canal, the accused no.1 and 2 untied the cloth which was tied to the hands of the deceased Sri. Siddarth. That thereafter, the accused no.1 and 2 pushed the deceased Sri. Siddarth to the LLC canal. That thereafter, the accused no.1 and 2 returned back to their house.

After the accused no.1 gave the statement orally before me, I have given Ex.P.1 FIS before C.W.31.

On 23.08.2024 I have received a report from F.S.L.
Further chief is deferred.

(Typed to my dictation in the open Court)

R O I & A C

(D.P.KUMARA SWAMY)
Additional District & Sessions Judge,
Vijayanagara District, Hosapete.