

**IN THE COURT OF THE ADDITIONAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE,
VIJAYANAGARA DISTRICT, HOSAPETE.**

S.C. No.5005/2025

P.W. 02 C.W. 04

Name : Mohammad Yunus
Father's/Husband's Name : Abdul Rashid
Age : 60 years
Occupation : Rtd. Work Inspector, TB board.
Residence : Kamalapura.

Duly Sworn on : 31.01.2026.

Examination-in-chief by: learned P.P.

On 17.08.2024 at about 11.00 a.m. or so when I was on duty at HPC pore bay canal as Work Inspector in T.B. Board, I noticed a dead body at that place. According to my estimation, the age of the male person whose dead body was so found may be around 30 to 35 years. On the dead body a yellow color shirt and one barmoda nicker were there. I went to Kamalapura Police Station and informed the Police about the above noted facts. Now I see my signature in the FIS dated 17.08.2024. The FIS is now marked as **Ex.P.2** and my signature as **Ex.P.2(a)**. Thereafter, the said Police came to the said spot and removed the dead body from the canal and conducted a mahazar at that spot. Now I see my signature on the mahazar dated 17.08.2024. The said mahazar was conducted in the afternoon on the said date. The said mahazar is now marked as **Ex.P.3** and my signature as **Ex.P.3(a)**.

The Police have conducted inquest mahazar of the dead body on the said spot. Now I see two photos. I am present in the said photos. The dead body is also seen in the said photos. The person showing the hands at the dead body is myself. The said photos are now marked as **Ex.P.4**

and 5. Except the above stated facts, I do not know anything else. I have not given any statement before the Police. Now I see the above referred T-shirt and nicker. They are marked as **M.O.1 and 2** respectively.

(The learned PP prays for cross examination of this witness on the ground that the witness has given Statement before the I.O. and not ready to depose the truth before the Court. Perused the entire file and the examination-in-chief of this witness. Hence permitted)

Cross Examination by learned PP

It is not true to suggest that I have given my statement before the Police on 26.08.2024 to the effect that “ಮೇಲ್ಕಾಣಿಸಿದ ವಿಳಾಸದಲ್ಲಿ ವಿಷಯ ಗೊತ್ತಾಗಿರುತ್ತದೆ.” which is now read over and explained to me. The said statement is now marked as **Ex.P.6**. It is not true to suggest that to help the accused I am deposing falsely that I have not given my statement before the Police as per Ex.P.6. I have not closely observed the thread tied to his hand and the thread tied to his waist and a tayatha which was found on the dead body. I can not identify the said items. The thread on the hand of the dead body (Kesari color) is now marked as M.O.3. The thread on the waist of the dead body (Red color) is now marked as M.O.4. The tayatha on the dead body is now marked as M.O.5. Now I see an underwear. I had seen the said underwear. The underwear now shown to me was on the dead body. The underwear is now marked as M.O.6.

Cross-examination by Sri. S.C.P., Adv for Accused Nos.1 & 2:-
Submits Nil.

(Typed to my dictation in the open Court)

R O I & A C

(D.P.KUMARA SWAMY)

Additional District & Sessions Judge,
Vijayanagara District, Hosapete.