

**IN THE COURT OF THE ADDITIONAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE,
VIJAYANAGARA DISTRICT, HOSAPETE.**

S.C. No.5005/2025

P.W. 06 C.W. 08

Name : Smt. Lakshmi
Father's/Husband's Name : Sri. Eshwarappa
Age : 47 years
Occupation : House wife
Residence : Hosapete.

Duly Sworn on : 12.02.2026.

Examination-in-chief by: learned P.P.

The accused no.1 is my husband. The accused no.2 is my son. Deceased Sri. Siddarth is my son.

About a year ago one day my son deceased Sri. Siddarth went out of our house but did not return back. Subsequently I learnt that he fell into canal and died. I have not seen the dead body of my son. I do not know who is responsible for death of my son. I have not given any statement before the Police.

(The learned PP prays for cross examination of this witness on the ground that the witness has given Statement before the I.O. and not ready to depose the truth before the Court. Perused the entire file and the examination-in-chief of this witness. Hence permitted)

Cross Examination by learned PP

It is not true to suggest that on 22.08.2024 I have given statement that "ನಾನು ಮೇಲ್ಕಾಣಿಸಿದ ವಿಳಾಸದಲ್ಲಿ ಆಗಿರುವ ವಿಷಯ ಗೊತ್ತಾಗಿರುತ್ತದೆ." which is now read over and explained to me. The said statement is now marked as **Ex.P.15**. It is not true to suggest that I have stated before the

Police that my son deceased Sri. Siddarth was suffering from mental illness and he was giving trouble to public at large and to me and as such on 12.08.2024 at about 10.30 p.m. the accused no.1 and 2 have committed murder of my son deceased Sri. Siddarth by tyeing his hand and throwing him into LLC. It is not true to suggest that even though the accused no.1 and 2 have committed the murder of the deceased Sri. Siddarth, since the accused no.1 is my husband and the accused no.2 is my son, to help the accused persons I am deposing falsely.

Cross-examination by Sri. S.C.P., Adv for Accused Nos.1 & 2:-
Submits Nil.

(Typed to my dictation in the open Court)

R O I & A C

(D.P.KUMARA SWAMY)

Additional District & Sessions Judge,
Vijayanagara District, Hosapete.